
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA 

IN RE: SOCLEAN, INC.   ) 
MARKETING, SALES PRACTICES ) Master Docket: No. 22-mc-152 
AND PRODUCTS LIABILITY   ) 
LITIGATION ) MDL No. 3021 

) 
This document relates to: SoClean, Inc.  ) 
v. Koninklijke Philips N.V. et al., ) 
2:22-cv-00542 ) 

PRETRIAL ORDER #10

RE: STIPULATION AND 
MOTION TO DISMISS DEADLINES  

This stipulation and order is entered into by and between Plaintiff, SoClean, Inc., and 

Defendants, Philips RS North America LLC, Philips North America LLC, and Koninklijke 

Philips N.V. 

On April 27, 2022, the Court entered the parties’ stipulated briefing schedule for 

Defendants’ motion to dismiss Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint.  (ECF No. 30.)  The parties have 

conferred concerning a short extension to the schedule to account for counsel availability issues 

that have arisen. 

The parties have agreed to the following amended schedule: 

• Plaintiff shall file any opposition(s) by June 21, 2022;

• Defendants shall file any replies by July 14, 2022; and

• The hearing shall take place on August 30, 2022, at 3:00 p.m. 
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Dated: June 9, 2022 Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Joshua M. Dalton 
John P. Lavelle, Jr.  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP 
1701 Market Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2921  
T 215.963.5000  
john.lavelle@morganlewis.com  

Wendy West Feinstein  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
One Oxford Center, 32nd Floor  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-6401  
T 412.560.3300  
wendy.feinstein@morganlewis.com  

Joshua M. Dalton 
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP 
One Federal Street 
Boston, MA 02110 
T 617.951.8000 
josh.dalton@morganlewis.com 

Counsel for Defendant Philips RS North America, LLC 

/s/ William B. Monahan 
Michael H. Steinberg  
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP 
1888 Century Park East  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
T (310) 712-6670  
steinbergm@sullcrom.com  

William B. Monahan  
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP 
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
T (212) 558-7375  
monahanw@sullcrom.com  

Counsel for Defendants Koninklijke Philips 
NV and Philips North America LLC  

/s/ Michael R. Hackett 
Colin G. Cabral (BBO # 670234) 
Michael R. Hackett (BBO # 676693) 
James A. Anderson (BBO # 693781) 
Hena M. Vora (BBO # 704029) 
PROSKAUR ROSE LLP 
One International Place 
Boston, MA 02110 
p: 617-526-9600 
f: 617-526-9899 
ccabral@proskauer.com 
mhackett@proskauer.com 
jaanderson@proskauer.com 
hvora@proskauer.com 

/s/ Daniel R. Bentz 
Daniel R. Bentz (PA #200772) 
Marks, O'Neill, O'Brien, Doherty & Kelly, P.C. 
Suite 2600 Gulf Tower 707 Grant Street 
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 
Office: 412-391-6171 
Direct: 412-467-2021 
Fax: 412-391-8804   
dbentz@moodklaw.com 

Counsel for SoClean, Inc. 
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IT IS SO ORDERED. 

_________________________________ 
The Honorable Joy Flowers Conti 
Senior United States District Court Judge 

/s/ JOY FLOWERS CONTIDated: June 15, 2022
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